departments, certain surpluses may be repayable to the government and certain deficits may be reimbursable
to the First Nation.

b) Loan Guarantee

A Government of Canada Ministerial Guarantee has been obtained for loans to certain band members. If
these loans default, the Minister may recover the outstanding amounts from the Lytton First Nation.

The First Nation has guaranteed loans totalling $160,661.

18. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

In previous years the Housing Program had not recorded depreciation on tanglble capital assets.  In the current
year, the Housing Program has adopted a policy of depreciation in compliance with the CMHC Operating
Agreement.

In previous years the First Nation represented an investment in Stein Valley Nlakamamux School using the
modified equity method of consolidation.  As the First Nation does not hold control over the school, the investment
has been removed retroactively to comply with section PS 2500 of the CPA Canada Handbook.

As the change constitutes a change in accounting policy, the financial statements have been restated as follows:

As previously
stated

Adjustments
Increase

(Decrease) As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Financial assets

Long-term investments $ 2,076,344 $ (2,004,412) $ 71,932

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 32,084,924 (1,209,952) 30,874,972

Accumulated surplus 35,652,190 (3,214,364) 32,437,826
Consolidated Statement of Operations

Revenue
8,217,728 905,283 9,123,011

Expenses
10,633,426 139,744 10,773,170

Current year surplus (deficit) (2,030,970) 765,539 (1,265,431)
Consolidated Statement of Accumulated surplus

Equity at beginning of year 37,683,160 (3,979,903) 33,703,257
Equity at end of year $ 35,652,190 $ (3,214,364) $ 32,437,826

14

LYTTON FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2018

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

As previously discussed in note 1 (e) the First Nation conducts its business through reportable segments
as follows:

The Band Programs department is responsible for administering projects the First Nation is involved in annually
and on an on-going basis relating to the overall objectives of the First Nation and the development of stable,
legitimate and accountable community governments. It also provides overall support of the First Nation including
advisory services relating to financial management, band government, economic development, community services